and concentrate grades, and targeting lower operating costs. The PFS assumes a
metallurgical recovery of 80% and a 5.75% Li20 concentrate grade. However, recovery rates
of up to 88% and concentrate grades higher than 6% Li2O have been achieved in historical
metallurgical testing on selected samples.

The program will initially address the impact of waste dilution on the concentrate grade.
Previous metallurgical testing incorporated the anticipated 5% waste dilution in the ore.
QEMSCAN analysis on the flotation concentrate indicates that mined waste material
(amphibole) is reporting to the final flotation concentrate and some simple flow sheet
modifications should be able to remove the amphibole. Testing will be undertaken to ascertain
whether further process sheet improvement and/or mining to an ore boundary (0% dilution) to
avoid waste dilution will result in an improvement of the concentrate grade.

Other metallurgical testing will be focused on improving recoveries and optimising the flow
sheet to achieve lower costs. Table 1 demonstrates the sensitivity to improvements in the
metallurgical recovery and processing costs from the PFS.

Table 1 - Sensitivity to Main Assumptions
Variation   -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
Processing Recovery

   Recovery % 56% 64% 72% 80% 88% 96%
NPV $M   -4   44   92 140 188 236
IRR % 7% 17% 27% 39% 51% 63%

Processing Costs
  Unit Cost $/t 113.60 15.55 17.49 19.43 21.38 23.32 25.26
 NPV $M   172 162 151 140 130 119 108
IRR %   47% 44% 42% 39% 36% 34% 31%

Page 4

Updated Feasibility Study and Ore Reserve Estimate
Following completion of the updated Mineral Resource estimate and PFS, a new Ore Reserve
estimate will be reported.

Permitting and Approvals
Following recent discussions with the Provincial authorities, the biological environment
species inventory and baseline surface water quality programs were defined. The inventory
assessment will begin in June 2017 and will end in late 2017. At the same time, a drilling
campaign to define the hydrogeological regime and the quality of groundwater will be
initiated. It is anticipated the basic environmental studies required for permit applications will